The actual amounts represent the University’s cash flows, including all the branches. The difference
between the final budget amounts and actual amounts arises from balances of unused funds at the
beginning of the period.

Federal State Autonomous Educational Institution of Higher Education
The National University of Science and Technology “MISiS”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

22

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

3.23 Changes in presentation

During the year, the University modified the classification of subsidies for public interest events in its
consolidated statement of financial performance and its consolidated statement of cash flows. The
University believes that the change provides reliable and more relevant information. In accordance with IAS
8, the change has been made retrospectively and comparatives have been restated accordingly.

The effect of changes in classification for presentation purposes was as follows on amounts at 31 December
2019:

In thousands of Russian Roubles
As originally

presented Reclassification
As reclassified at

31 December 2019

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Performance
Educational services 3,377,952 (63,580) 3,314,372
Research and development services 1,169,478 (61,368) 1,108,110
Subsidies for public interest events - 124,948 124,948

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Tuition fees 3,460,348 (157,859) 3,302,489
Payment for public interest events - 157,859 157,859

4. New Accounting Pronouncements

Delay of effective dates due to COVID-19

IPSAS approved “COVID-19: delay of effective dates” that comes in force immediately upon approval. It
delays the effective dates by one year until 1 January 2023 for the following changes: IPSAS 41 “Financial
Instruments”, IPSAS “Social Benefits”, “Long-Term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures”
(amendments to IPSAS 36) and “Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation” (amendments to
IPSAS), “Collective and Individual Services” (amendments to IPSAS 19) and “Improvements to IPSAS,